Report No.: RF990427C06 1 Report Format Version 3.0.1
FCC TEST REPORT
(PART 27)
REPORT NO.: RF990427C06
MODEL NO.: WU202
FCC ID: T5U-WU202
RECEIVED: Apr. 27, 2010
TESTED: May 03 ~ Jun. 24, 2010

MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL BANDWIDTH MODULATION TYPE CODING RATE
L, M, H OFDMA 5MHz QPSK 1/2
L, M, H OFDMA 10MHz QPSK 1/2
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL BANDWIDTH MODULATION TYPE CODING RATE
H OFDMA 5MHz QPSK 1/2
H OFDMA 10MHz QPSK 1/2
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL BANDWIDTH MODULATION TYPE CODING RATE
L, M, H OFDMA 5MHz QPSK 1/2
L, M, H OFDMA 10MHz QPSK 1/2
Report No.: RF990427C06 9 Report Format Version 3.0.1
CHANNEL EDGE MEASUREMENT:
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
CONDUCTED SPURIOUS EMISSIONS MEASUREMENT:
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
RADIATED EMISSION MEASUREMENT (BELOW 1 GHz):
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
RADIATED EMISSION MEASUREMENT (ABOVE 1 GHz):
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL BANDWIDTH MODULATION TYPE CODING RATE
L, M, H OFDMA 5MHz QPSK 1/2
L, M, H OFDMA 10MHz QPSK 1/2
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL BANDWIDTH MODULATION TYPE CODING RATE
L, M, H OFDMA 5MHz QPSK 1/2
L, M, H OFDMA 10MHz QPSK 1/2
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL BANDWIDTH MODULATION TYPE CODING RATE
L OFDMA 5MHz QPSK 1/2
L OFDMA 10MHz QPSK 1/2
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL BANDWIDTH MODULATION TYPE CODING RATE
L, M, H OFDMA 5MHz QPSK 1/2
L, M, H OFDMA 10MHz QPSK 1/2
Report No.: RF990427C06 10 Report Format Version 3.0.1
3.3 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF APPLIED STANDARDS
The EUT is a RF product. According to the specifications of the manufacturer, it
must comply with the requirements of the following standards:
FCC 47 CFR Part 2
FCC 47 CFR Part 27
ANSI/TIA/EIA-603-C-2004
NOTE: The EUT is also considered as a kind of computer peripheral, because the connection to
computer is necessary for typical use. It has been verified to comply with the requirements of FCC Part
15, Subpart B, Class B (DoC). The test report has been issued separately.
3.4 DESCRIPTION OF SUPPORT UNITS
The EUT has been tested as an independent unit together with other necessary
accessories or support units. The following support units or accessories were used
to form a representative test configuration during the tests.
NO. PRODUCT BRAND MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. FCC ID
1 NOTEBOOK DELL D820 21498926752 NA
2 MODEM ACEEX 1414V/3 0401008253 IFAXDM1414
3 LASER PRINTER HP LASERJET
1300 CNBKK91189 NA
4
SIGNAL
GENERATOR Agilent E4438C MY45092849 NA
NO. SIGNAL CABLE DESCRIPTION OF THE ABOVE SUPPORT UNITS
1 NA
2 1.2m braid shielded wire, DB25 & DB9 connector, w/o core.
3 1.2m shielded cable, w/o core.
4 NA
NOTE: 1. All power cords of the above support units are non shielded (1.8m).
2. Item 4 acted as a communication partner to transfer data.
Report No.: RF990427C06 11 Report Format Version 3.0.1
4 TEST TYPES AND RESULTS
4.1 OUTPUT POWER MEASUREMENT
4.1.1 LIMITS OF OUTPUT POWER MEASUREMENT
The radiated peak output power shall be according to the specific rule Part 27.50(h)(2)
that “User stations are limited to 2 watts” and 27.50(i) specific that “Peak transmit
power must be measure over any interval of continuous transmission using
instrumentation calibration in terms of rms-equivalent voltage.”
4.1.2 TEST INSTRUMENTS
CONDUCTED POWER MEASUREMENT:
DESCRIPTION &
MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. DATE OF
CALIBRATION
 DUE DATE OF
CALIBRATION
High Speed Peak Power
Meter ML2495A 0824011 Jul. 30, 2009 Jul. 29, 2010
Power Sensor MA2411B 0738171 Jul. 30, 2009 Jul. 29, 2010
NOTE:
1. The calibration interval of the above test instruments is 12 months and the calibrations are traceable
to NML/ROC and NIST/USA.
2. Measurement Bandwidth of ML2495A is 65MHz greater than 26dB bandwidth of emission.
Report No.: RF990427C06 12 Report Format Version 3.0.1
EIRP POWER MEASUREMENT:
DESCRIPTION &
MANUFACTURER
MODEL NO. SERIAL NO.
DATE OF
CALIBRATION
DUE DATE OF
CALIBRATION
Test Receiver
ROHDE & SCHWARZ
ESIB7 100188 Dec. 21, 2009 Dec. 20, 2010
Spectrum Analyzer
ROHDE & SCHWARZ
FSP40 100040 Jul. 07, 2009 Jul. 06, 2010
BILOG Antenna
SCHWARZBECK